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or narcotics; while such motor vehicle is engaged in the transporta-
tion of liquor in violation of law, or while such motor vehicle is 
operated in a reckless manner. 

(2) No policy of insurance, agreement of indemnity or bond 
referred to in subsection (1) shall exclude from the coverage af-
forded or the provisions as to the benefits therein provided per-
sons related by blood or marriage to the assured. 

(3) No policy of insurance, agreement of indemnity or bond 
as provided in subsection (1) shall limit the time for the giving 
of notice of any accident or casualty covered thereby to a period 
less than that provided in section 204.29 (1). Failure to give such 
notice shall not bar liability under such policy of insurance, agree-
ment of indemnity or bond as provided in subsection (1) if the 
insurer was not prejudiced or damaged by such failure, but the 
burden. of proof to so show shall be upon the person claiming such 
liability. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect 90 days after passage 
and publication. 

Approved June 27, 1931. 

No. 270, S.] 	 [Published July 1, 1931. 

CHAPTER 394. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 66.03 of the statutes, 
relating to adjustment of assets and liabilities on division of 
territory. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 66.03 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (66.03) (3) (a) The title to real estate shall not 
be transferred except by agreement, but the value thereof shall be 
included in determining the assets of the municipality owning 
the same, and in making the adjustment of assets and liabilities. 

(b) The right to possession and control of school buildings and 
school sites shall pass to the municipality in which the same shall 
be situated immediately upon the annexation or detachment of 
any school district territory to another municipality becoming 
effective. The municipality thus receiving possession and con-
trol of said school buildings and school sites shabl be liable to the 
school district from which the same is annexed or detached for its 
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share of the value of the use thereof, which shall be determined at 
the time of adjustment of assets and liabilities. The municipality 
annexing the territory shall provide school facilities for the chil-
dren residing in the remainder of the school district pending the 
adjustment of assets and liabilities on payment of tuition based on 
the per capita cost of instruction. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 27, 1931. 

No. 381, S.] 	 [Published July 1, 1931. 

CHAPTER 395. 

AN ACT to create section 220.17 of the statutes, relating to the 
consolidation of banks and the succession of trust powers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

220.17 (1) Whenever two or more banks or trust companies, in-
cluding national banks, authorized to do a banking business in the 
state of Wisconsin, shall be consolidated under the charter of one of 
the consolidating banks or trust companies, or under a new char-
ter issued to such consolidated institution, the rights, interests and 
franchises of any bank or trust company joining in or party to 
such consolidation in and to every species of property, real, per-
sonal and mixed and choses in action thereto belonging, shall be 
deemed transferred to and vested in the consolidated bank or trust 
company without any deed, endorsement or other instrument of 
transfer, and the consolidated bank or trust company shall take, 
hold and enjoy the same and all rights of property, franchises 
and interests in the same manner and to the same extent as were 
held and enjoyed by such consolidating banks and/or trust com-
panies at the time of such consolidation. 

(2) And such consolidated bank or trust company, if author-
ized to perform fiduciary services, as of the time of the taking 
effect of such consolidation shall succeed to all rights, obligations, 
relations and trusts, and the duties and liabilities connected there-
with, held by any bank or trust company party to such consolida-
tion, and without further appointment shall act as trustee, execu-
tor, administrator or in any other fiduciary capacity in which any 


